was classified on a level 2 basis. No impairment resulted.

Management performed a goodwill impairment test of the CGUs taking a conservative approach in preparing its
value in use calculation in light of market uncertainty resulting from increases in interest rates to curb inflationary
pressures. Management applied a discount rate of 15% resulting in no impairment loss for 2024 (June 2024: 15%).
To evaluate the recoverable amount of the CGUs, a terminal value has been assumed after the fifth year and includes
a growth rate in the cash flow of 5% into perpetuity (June 2024: 5%) based upon a Board approved forecast. The
discount rates used reflects the risks specific to the CGUs.

The Group has also conducted a sensitivity analysis on the impairment test of the CGUs. This was based on changes
to key assumptions that are considered by management to be reasonably possible. This included up to 3% increase
in discount rate and a 3% reduction in the long-term growth rate. The sensitivity shows there is headroom up to a
3% increase in discount rate, or a 2% decrease in long-term growth rate.

4.2 Leases   31 December

2024

$’000

 30 June

2024

$’000

4.2.1 Right-of-use assets

Properties  6,524 2,776

Printing equipment  1,140 390

  7,664 3,166

4.2.2 Lease liabilities

Current   2,044 1,840

Non-current  6,733 2,572

  8,777 4,412

During the current period there were 3 new leases entered into and 1 disposal resulting in a net addition to the right-of-use asset
of $5,475K and corresponding increase to the lease liability of $5,425K.

APPENDIX 4D THE AGENCY GROUP AUSTRALIA LTD
Interim Financial Report AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

31 December 2024 ABN 52 118 913 232

 P a g e  | 16

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the half-year ended 31 December 2024

Note  5 Equity

5.1 Issued capital   31 December

2024

No.

 30 June

2024

No.

 31 December

2024

$’000

 30 June

2024

$’000

Fully paid ordinary shares  439,575,921 428,575,921 44,163 43,635

5.1.1 Ordinary shares

 6 months to
 31 December

2024
No.

 12 months to
 30 June 2024

 No.

 6 months to
 31 December

2024
$’000

 12 months to
 30 June 2024

 $’000

At the beginning of the period  428,575,921 428,575,921 43,635 43,635

Shares issued during the period:

◼ Conversion of performance
rights

5.2 11,000,000 - 528 -

Transaction costs relating to share
issues

-
-

- -

At reporting date  439,575,921 428,575,921 44,163 43,635

5.2 Performance equity   31 December

2024

No.

 30 June

2024

No.

 31 December

2024

$’000

 30 June

2024

$’000

Performance equity  - 11,000,000 -  528

5.2.1 Performance equity movement

 6 months to
 31 December

2024
No.

 12 months to
 30 June 2024

 No.

 6 months to
 31 December

2024
$’000

 12 months to
 30 June 2024

 $’000

At the beginning of the period  11,000,000 11,000,000  528 375

Performance equity changes
during the period:

◼ Expense of issued performance
rights

- - - 153

◼ Conversion of performance
rights

5.1
(11,000,000) -

(528) -

Transaction costs relating to share
issues  - -

-
-

At reporting date  - 11,000,000 -  528

THE AGENCY GROUP AUSTRALIA LTD   APPENDIX 4D
AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES  Interim Financial Report

ABN 52 118 913 232 31 December 2024

P a g e  | 17

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024

Note  5 Equity (cont.)

5.3 Options Note  31 December

2024

No.

 30 June

2024

No.

 31 December

2024

$’000

 30 June

2024

$’000

Options  1,500,000 11,500,000   50  409

5.3.1 Options equity movement

 6 months to
 31 December

2024
No.

 12 months to
 30 June 2024

 No.

 6 months to
 31 December

2024
$’000

 12 months to